Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Description 200 Service Information 2014/5/27
Profile:
Description
L90C is equipped with an engine with the designation TD63KBE.
L120C is equipped with an engine with the designation TD73KDE.
Both engines are six-cylinder, four-stroke, direct injected, turbocharged diesel engines and both are of the low-emission

Specifications, general
Engine
Type designation TD73KDE, part No. 8188120
Flywheel output at 35 r/s (2100 rpm) 148 kW (201 hp) SAE J 1349 Net
Output gross at 35 r/s
(2100 rpm)
153 kW (208 hp) SAE J 1349 Gross
Torque max. at 18.3 r/s
(1100 rpm)
920 N m (679 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Net
925 N m (682 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Gross
Number of cylinders 6
Cylinder bore 104.77 mm (4.125 in)
Stroke 130 mm (5.118 in)
Cylinder capacity, total 6.7 dm³ ⁽ńŁᵗŊᵉŋ⁾ ⁽⁴⁰⁹ Łņ³⁾
Compression ratio 17.5 : 1
Compression pressure at
starter motor revolutions,
3.3 r/s (200 rpm)
2.4 MPa (24 bar) (348 psi)
Max. permissible pressure difference between the
cylinders at starter motor revolutions
0.3 MPa (3 bar) (44 psi)
Order of injection 1-5-3-6-2-4
Idling speed, low
(serial No. –11663)
11.2 ±0.5 r/s (670 ±30 rpm)
(435 ±20 Hz)
Idling speed, low
(serial No. 11664–)
11.2 ±0.8 r/s (670 ±50 rpm)
(438 ±30 Hz)
Idling speed, high
(serial No. –11663)
38.8 ±1.0 r/s (2330 ±60 rpm)
(1515 ±40 Hz)
Idling speed, high
(serial No. 11664–)
39.1 ±1.0 r/s (2345 ±60 rpm)
(2962 ±40 Hz)
Stall speed with torque converter (serial No. –11663) 36.3 ±1.25 r/s (2180 ±75 rpm)
(1417 ±50 Hz)
Stall speed with torque converter (serial No. 11664–) 35.3 ±1.3 r/s (2120 ±75 rpm)
(2674 ±50 Hz)
Stall speed with torque converter + working hydraulics
(serial No. –11663)
27.3 ±1.7 r/s (1640 ±100 rpm)
(1066 ±65 Hz)
Stall speed with torque converter + working hydraulics
(serial No. 11664–)
26.3 ±1.7 r/s (1580 ±100 rpm)
(1992 ±65 Hz)
Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Specifications, tightening
torques
210 Service Information 2014/5/27
Profile:
Specifications, tightening torques
N m kgf m lbf ft
Engine – transmission 85 ±8 8.5 ±0.8 63 ±6
Engine mounting – rubber element 220 ±22 22.0 ±2.2 162 ±16